
Please contact Gill Ferguson 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 16 May 2023

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 10

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND NO.4 2023/24  11 - 15

Executive Board

Thursday, 20 April 2023 2.00 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(B) DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  16 - 19

(C) ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 2023  20 - 25

4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO

(A) SERVICES FOR EARLY HELP, EMPLOYMENT, 
DEBT AND BENEFITS ADVICE SERVICE: 
REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF STANDING ORDERS  

26 - 29

(B) HIGH NEEDS PROVISION CAPITAL ALLOCATION - 
PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS & DISABILITY PROVISION - 
KEY DECISION  

30 - 35

5. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
PORTFOLIO

(A) CULTURAL STRATEGIC VISION  36 - 92

(B) BRINDLEY THEATRE EXTENSION  93 - 99

6. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

(A) CREATION OF CAFÉ FACILITY AT PICKERINGS 
PASTURE  

100 - 105

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 16 March 2023 in Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Young, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner and 
A. Jones

Also in attendance: None

Action
EXB86 MINUTES

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB87 PENSIONS DISCRETIONS STATEMENT 2023/24

The Board received the annual Pensions Discretions 
Statement for 2023-24 for Halton Borough Council.

The Council was required to publish a Pension 
Discretion Statement annually, to advise the discretions it 
intended to exercise under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) – this was appended to the report.  

It was reported that the Pensions Discretion 
Statement for 2023-24 was based upon the statement for 
2022-23, which was approved by Executive Board in 
February 2022.  It was noted that no new discretions had 
been added.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board approve the Pensions 
Discretions Statement for 2023-24.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 1



EXB88 THE CORPORATE PLAN: INTERIM APPROACH AND THE 
WAY FORWARD

The Board considered a report which outlined the 
approach to producing an interim Corporate Plan for the 
Council. In order to progress the initial work, North West 
Employers had facilitated and supported a session with 
members of the Board and Management Team on 6 
December 2022. Following the session, it was agreed that 
an interim Plan with a Statement of Intent would be in place 
by March 2024 and a Corporate Plan would be produced 
from April 2024. The report set out the key themes for 
Halton, timeline and engagement with the public (the ‘Big 
Conversation’).

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) agree on the interim approach outlined and the way 
forward culminating in a new Council Corporate Plan 
being launched on 1 April 2024;

2) the report be noted;

3) approves the Statement of Intent for publication on 1 
April 2023; and

4) endorses the approach to facilitate the ‘Big 
Conversation’. 

Operational 
Director Policy, 
People, 
Performance and 
Efficiency 

EXB89 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director, Finance which presented two applications for 
discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988.

The report outlined details of the applications from 
Widnes Gymnastics Academy and Runcorn Amateur Boxing 
Club in respect of their premises and the potential annual 
cost to the Council of granting discretionary rate relief to 
each organisation.

RESOLVED:  That

1) the application for 15% discretionary rate relief from 
Widnes Gymnastics Academy with effect from 14 July 
2022, be approved; and

2) the application for 90% discretionary rate relief from 
Runcorn Amateur Boxing Club with effect from 1 June 

Operational 
Director - Finance 

Page 2



2022, be approved.

EXB90 REVIEW OF COUNCIL WIDE FEES AND CHARGES

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the review of the Council wide fees 
and charges for 2023/24 for services provided by the 
Council’s Directorates. 

The Board was advised that, as part of the budget 
preparations for 2023/24, a review of fees and charges had 
been carried out.  The aim in setting fees and charges was 
to ensure that the Council fully recovered the cost incurred 
in providing the service, although this was dependent on a 
number of factors outside of the agreed charge.  These were 
detailed in the report and noted as including demand, which 
could change year on year and be affected by weather, 
economy, regional and national events and demographics; 
competition, where there may be a strong competitive 
market; and a statutory element, where some charges were 
outside the control of the Council and there was no 

[...]
nce 
of Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (v) (non-
emergency procedures – exceeding a value threshold 
of £100,000), to waive part 3.1 and 3.2 of 
Procurement Standing Orders.

Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

MINUTES ISSUED:  21 March 2023

CALL-IN: 28 March 2023 at 5.00 pm.

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 28 March 2023.

Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m.

Page 10



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 20 April 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Household Support Fund No.4 2023/24

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for a proposed Scheme and Spending Plan, 
regarding how the £2.6m grant allocation for the 2023/24 Household 
Support Fund might be utilised.

2.0 RECOMMENDED That:

(i) The Scheme and Spending Plan for the 2023/24 Housing 
Support Fund, as outlined in the report and appendix, be 
approved;

(ii) Regular progress reports be presented to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board;

(iii) Any subsequent revisions to the Spending Plan be 
approved by the Operational Director, Finance in 
consultation with the Leader. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Household Support Fund No.4

3.1 On 20th February 2023 the Government issued guidance and 
announced a grant allocation for Halton of £2.6m. This is to provide for 
the continuation of the Household Support Fund, for a further twelve 
months from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

3.2 The Fund has operated since October 2021 in six-month tranches of 
£1.3m, however, this latest allocation covers a twelve month period. 
The Fund is intended to support vulnerable households with the 
pressures caused by the rapidly rising cost of living. 

3.3 The Government have changed the requirements for this latest 
allocation, such that part of the funding must be distributed on the basis 
of an application process. However, the Council can still proactively 
target particular gr
[...]
GROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Application form Halton Stadium, 
Lower House Lane, 
Widnes

Adel Tomkins
Senior Rating Officer 
– Business Rates

Page 18



APPENDIX

Ratepayer Address Annual
Rates

Liability
2023/24

£

Mandatory
Rate Relief 
Awarded

£

Annual 
Cost of

Mandatory
Rate Relief 

to HBC
2023/24

£

Disc.
Rate 

Relief

Annual Cost 
of Disc. Rate 
Relief to HBC

2023/24

£

Actual 
Rates 

Liability
2022/23 

from 
11.01.23-
31.03.23

£

Actual Cost of 
Mandatory Relief 

to HBC from 
11.01.23-31.03.23

£

Actual Cost of 
Disc. Rate Relief 

to HBC from 
11.01.23-31.03.23

£

Shap Ltd

1 Ann Street 
West, Widnes, 
Cheshire, WA8 
7UB

£18,816.00 80% £15,052.80 15% £2,822.40 £3,927.67 £3,142.14 £589.15

P
age 19



REPORT TO:                       Executive Board

DATE: 20 April 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services

PORTFOLIO: Leader’s

SUBJECT:

WARDS:

Annual Review of Constitution 2023

Borough-wide

1.0    PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to ask the Board to seek the approval of the 
Council to a small number of changes to the Constitution.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That Executive Board recommends Council 
to approve the changes to the Constitution including the matters 
set out in Appendix 1.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The revised version of the Constitution picks up the changes to the 
Council’s working arrangements that have taken place during the year, 
as well as other changes which are intended to assist the Council to 
operate more effectively.

3.2 The proposals for change have been considered by the Chief Executive 
and the Leader in accordance with Article 16.02.  Apart from the purely 
technical changes, the proposed amendments that are considered to be 
of particular significance are listed in Appendix A to this report. 

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 All legislative changes have bee
[...]
ers is sought 
for the direct award to support the introduction of a contract with 
Halton Citizen Advice Bureau to deliver, on behalf of the Council, the 
provision of Early Help, Employment, Debt and Benefits Advice 
Service for a period of two years from 1st June 2023 to 31st May 
2025.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board

i) note the contents of this report; and

ii) in compliance with Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 
(iv), Executive Board approve a Waiver of Part 3 of 
Procurement Standing Orders, for a direct award of a 
Contract for Early Help, Employment, Debt and Benefits 
Advice Service to be delivered by Halton Citizen Advice 
Bureau for a period of two years from 1st June 2023 to 
31st May 2025.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

It is widely reported that the UK is in a cost-of-living crisis. Fuel costs 
and the cost of heating a home have increased significantly and 
risen again throughout 2022/ 23. Economic inflation is driving an 
increase in the cost of household items including food, clothing, 
winter coats and blankets; this, combined with the changes to the 
welfare system, and rising prices in the shops due to inflation may 
leave many households struggling to make ends meet.

Across the generations its further impacts may include increasing 
levels of social isolation, worsening mental health, increasing levels 

Page 26 Agenda Item 4a



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

of digital poverty, increasing demand on foodbanks, as well as 
increasing demand on council services and community, voluntary 
and faith organisations.

The Office of National Statistics (ONS) conductions regular national 
surveys that have identified a worsening picture of debt, limited 
spending and lifestyle changes linked to price increases. Those 
living in the poorest families are making the deepest cuts.

A total of 38,750 Halton people live in the 10% most deprived area 
nationally: This is almost a third of all residents (30.4%) and the 
proportion living in 
[...]
ing Families programme 
by Halton not being able to show evidence of outcomes therefore 
leading to the inability to claim payment by results for families. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

9.0

9.1

The current proposal would not impact upon any equality and 
diversity issues as all relevant protected characteristics would be 
unaffected by the proposal.   

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

None are applicable. 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None within the meaning of the Act.

Page 29



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 20th April 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Children’s Services

PORTFOLIO: Children and Young People 

SUBJECT: High Needs Provision Capital Allocation – 
Proposed Expansion of Special Educational 
Needs & Disability Provision – KEY 
DECISION

WARD(S) Borough wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 In March 2022 the Council received notification from the 
Department for Education that it would be allocated £3.3M in capital 
funding over a two year period to support the provision of new 
places and/or to expand existing provision for pupils and students 
with high needs.  This report sets out the progress to date, and 
seeks the Board’s approval for the proposals made, with regard to 
expanding the special educational needs and disability provision in 
Halton. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted;  

2) the Board approves in principle the proposals for the 
additional Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
provision, and the issuing of statutory notices for those 
schools where applicable – detailed in Appendix A, 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In March 2022 the Council received notification from the 
Department for Education that it would be allocated £3.3M of capital 
funding (High Needs Provision Capital Allocation) over two years to 
support the provision of new places or to expand existing provision 
for pupils and students with high needs.
 

3.2 In 
[...]
uncil demonstrates expenditure against 
need.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The High Needs Provision Capital Allocation provides capital 
funding to deliver new places, supporting learning in both 
mainstream and special provision and allows Halton resident pupils 
to be educated in-borough where possible. 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Through the introduction of local provision, there will be a reduction 
in the number of children and young people needing out of borough 
provision, which in turn will help reduce fuel costs/emissions.

10.0

10.1

10.2 

REASON(S) FOR DECISION

The Council is required to demonstrate appropriate identification of 
need against spend from the High Needs Capital Allocation Grant.

To deliver and implement the capital programmes. 

11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

None.

Page 33



12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE

It is intended that the first phase of additional provision could be 
offered from September 2023, the next phase from January 2024, 
and the remainder from September 2024.

13.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
High Needs Provision 
Allocation 2022-24 
Department for 
Education 

Special educational 
needs and disability 
code of practice 2015

People Directorate

People Directorate 

Catriona Gallimore

Catriona Gallimore

Page 34



Appendix A

Expressions of Interest to proceed to feasibility stage and Statutory Notice publication (where applicable)

School Designation Provision Offer Statutory Notice Required
Astmoor Primary Primary Key Stage 1 & Key Stage 2 Social Emotional and 

Mental Health Resource Base

14 places in total

Yes – as new provision

Oakfield Primary Primary Key Stage 1 & Key Stage 2 Speech Language and 
Communication Needs and Complex Needs 
Resource Base

20 places in total (in addition to existing provision)

No as this is an expansion of 
existing provision

St Basil’s Catholic 
P
[...]

the Brindley Theatre Extension; 

2) approves the tendering of the project and gives delegated authority 
to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and the 
Portfolio Holder for Employment, Learning, Skills and Community to 
take all reasonable steps to award the contract to the successful 
contractor; and

3) authorises the submission of external funding bids to support the 
delivery of the project, where necessary.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION   

3.1 Runcorn Old Town Investment Plan (ROTIP) was reported to Executive 
Board on 14 April 2022 (EXB91). Since that time, the Council has secured 
Town Deal Funding of £23.6m. The Brindley is one of 7 projects to 
improve Runcorn Old Town and has received £6,606,231 in total. The 
Brindley project is split into two phases, the Brindley Theatre Extension 
£5,608,612 and the development of the Brindley Green £997,618.

3.2 The Brindley Theatre Extension includes an architectural glazed extension 
to the front of the building, which will become home to a new library and 
café/restaurant. The proposals for the outdoor Brindley Green 
complements the Brindley Theatre Extension and will provide 
opportunities for outdoor performances/activities, as well as a café terrace 
and informal seating areas. The area will provide easier pedestrian 

Page 93 Agenda Item 5b



connections between the Brindley and town centre. The Brindley Green 
was reported in full to Executive Board on 16 June 2022 (EXB10).

3.3 The Council intends to procure a contractor via The Chest Procurement 
Portal in liaison with Property Services and Procurement, to ensure value 
for money and compliance with Procurement Standing Orders.  The 
current estimate for the Brindley Theatre Extension remains within budget 
and is under constant review. If opportunities arise for further external 
funding, either to close a future gap or to enhance the project or existing 
building further, this will be pursued.

3.4 The planning application for the proj
[...]
l 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Community & 
Greenspace

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Creation of Café Facility at Pickerings Pasture

WARD(S) Ditton, Hale Village and Halebank 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to provide a café facility at Pickerings Pasture 
Local Nature Reserve (LNR), which would be operated as a 
franchise.  

2.0

2.1

RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) The proposal to open a café facility at Pickerings Pasture 
Local Nature Reserve which would be operated as a 
franchise opportunity, as outlined within the report, be 
approved;
 

(ii) Council be asked to include £520,000 within the Council’s 
Capital Programme to fund the construction of the café 
facility. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Pickerings Pasture LNR is one of the Council’s busiest public parks. 
Located on the banks of the River Mersey it offers spectacular views 
of the Mersey Estuary in a green and pleasant environment. The 
popular Trans-Pennine Trail route also passes through the site.  

3.2 Currently there is a portacabin type of facility located on site which 
has public toilets and meeting rooms. The facility has been there for 
more than 30 years and is in poor condition. It is currently used by 
the Friends of Pickerings Pasture who open it as and when they 
can. 

3.3 Pre-Covid, the Friends of Pickerings Pasture operated a pop up café 
in the portacabin building which was popular with the visiting public. 
The venture was operated by volunteers and opening times could 
not be guaranteed. Discussions were held with the Friends of 

Page 100 Agenda Item 6a



Pickerings Pasture with regards to the creation of a new café 
building and they are supportive of the idea. 
 

3.4 The Council is contacted regularly by third parties who want to 
operate a café facility at Pickerings Pasture LNR. 

3.5 In the knowledge that the portacabin facility was coming to the end 
of its expected life, two years ago Property Services were asked to 
look at options for creating a café facility at Pickerings Pasture LNR. 
A design was created (see appendix 1) with some indicative costs. 
As the Covid pandemic was still ongoing there was no progression 
at that time. 

3.6 The demand for a café and the interest by third parties to provide 
one did not go away. The Operational Director (Community & 
Greenspace) was asked to look at ways in which a café facility might 
be delivered.
 

3.7

3.8

The café facility as proposed (appendix 1) is estimated to cost 
£520,000. If £520,000 was provided from the Capital Programme 
and was funded over seven years, the capital financing cost would 
be £87,500 per annum. Subject to Members approval, the intention 
would be to submit an application to the INEOS Environment Fund 
for £87,500 for a period of seven years to cover the capital financing 
costs. 

The intention would be to have the franchisee on a ‘Full Repair and 
Insuring’ (FRI) lease to avoid the Council having any ongoing 
revenue liabilities in respect of the building. Once completed and 
opened the café would generate income for the Council from the 
franchise rental, which could be used to offset the running costs of 
Pickerings Pasture. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications with regards to this proposal.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The proposal to create a café facility at Pickerings Pasture LNR 
would add £520,000 to the Councils Capital Programme. It is 
proposed that this would be funded over a seven year period at a 
capital financing cost of £87,500 per annum. A bid would be made to 
the Environment Fund in order to provide the necessary funding of 
£87,500 per annum for seven years.

5.2 The new café facility would be advertised as a franchise opportunity 
in common with the facilities that already operate in that way at 

Page 101



Phoenix Park, Runcorn Hill Park and at Victoria Park. All of these 
facilities generate income for the Council which is used to offset th
[...]
ld make a positive impact on Climate Change by 
creating a facility within a local park, Pickerings Pasture LNR, that 
would be attractive to local people and would thereby reduce the 
number of miles that people would have to travel. 

Pickerings Pasture is accessible by bus.

The new building would be far more energy efficient than the 
existing facility and could be made more so if required. 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are none under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 103



Pickering’s Pasture Proposed New Cafe  

A
p
p

e
n

d
ix

 1

March 2023 

P
age 104



Pickering’s Pasture Proposed New Cafe  

A
p
p

e
n

d
ix

 1

P
age 105


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3a Household Support Fund No.4 2023/24
	3b Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief
	3c Annual Review of Constitution 2023
	2023-24 Procurement Standing Orders Amendments V1

	4a Services for Early Help, Employment, Debt and Benefits Advice Service: Request for Waiver of Standing Orders
	4b High Needs Provision Capital Allocation - Proposed Expansion of Special Educational Needs & Disability Provision - key decision
	SEND Report Appendix A (22-3-22)

	5a Cultural Strategic Vision
	Halton Cultural Report 280323 v3
	Appendix 2 HALTON CULTURE STRATEGY Consultation summary PUBLIC FINAL
	Crucible of Culture RST Draft v7

	5b Brindley Theatre Extension
	6a Creation of Café Facility at Pickerings Pasture
	Exec_Report_Pickerings Pasture Cafe_appendix 1.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2





Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 20 April 2023 in the Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, P. Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, S. Young, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and 
A. Lewis

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB104 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

N.B. Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared an Other Registerable 
Interest in the following item of business as her husband Councillor P. 
Lloyd Jones is a trustee of Citizens Advice Bureau.

EXB105 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND NO.4 2023/24

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, which sought approval for a proposed 
Scheme and Spending Plan, regarding how the Council’s 
grant allocation of £2.6m from the Government for the 
2023/24 Household Support Fund might be utilised. The 
grant allocation would provide continuation of the Household 
Support Fund for a further twelve months from 1 April 2023 
to 31 March 2024.

A Spending Plan had been prepared, as set out in the 
Appendix, regarding how the grant funding might be utilised 
via a combination of Council departments and the voluntary 
sector, to deliver help and assistance to vulnerable 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



households over the twelve month period. The Plan would 
also provide a basis for monitoring spending against the 
grant, as required by the DWP and ensure that it was fully 
utilised in accordance with the grant guidance by 31 March 
2024.

The Spending Plan must be submitted to the DWP by 
17 May 2023. It was proposed that any subsequent 
revisions to the Plan would be approved by the Operational 
Director, Finance, in consultation with the Leader. Regular 
monitoring reports would be presented to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board.

RESOLVED: That

1) the Scheme and Spending Plan for the 2023/24 
Housing Support Fund, as outlined in the report and 
appendix, be approved;

2) regular progress reports be presented to the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board; and

3) any subsequent revisions to the Spending Plan be 
approved by the Operational Director, Finance in 
consultation with the Leader.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB106 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented an application for 
discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988.

The report outlined details of the application from 
SHAP Limited in respect of their premises and the potential 
annual cost to the Council of granting discretionary rate 
relief to the organisation.

RESOLVED:  That the application for discretionary 
rate relief for SHAP Limited be approved at 15% with effect 
from 11 January 2023.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB107 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 2023

The Board received a report of the Operational 
Director – Legal and Democratic Services, which sought the 
approval of Council to a small number of changes to the 
Constitution. 

The revised version of the Constitution picked up the 



changes to the Council’s working arrangements that had 
taken place during the year, as well as other changes which 
were intended to assist the Council to operate more 
effectively.

Members were referred to Appendix one where the 
proposed amendments were listed; these had been 
considered by the Chief Executive and the Leader, in 
accordance with Article 16.02.

RESOLVED:  That Executive Board recommends 
Council to approve the changes to the Constitution including 
the matters set out in Appendix one.

Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO

N.B. Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared an Other Registerable 
Interest in the following item of business as her husband Councillor P. 
Lloyd Jones is a trustee of Citizens Advice Bureau.

EXB108 SERVICES FOR EARLY HELP, EMPLOYMENT, DEBT 
AND BENEFITS ADVICE SERVICE: REQUEST FOR 
WAIVER OF STANDING ORDERS

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director, Children’s Services, that requested a waiver in 
compliance with Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (iv) of 
part 3 of Procurement Standing Orders was sought for the 
direct award to support the introduction of a contract with 
Halton Citizens Advice Bureau to deliver, on behalf of the 
Council, the provision of Early Help, Employment, Debt and 
Benefits Advice Service, for a period of two years from 1 
June 2023 to 31 May 2025. 

The value of the contract would be £200,000 for two 
years and would be supported by the Supporting Families 
and Family Hub programmes. It was noted that undertaking 
a tender process would delay the introduction of the 
specialist service provision and would reduce the impact on 
the most vulnerable children, young people and families. In 
addition, Citizens Advice Bureau was a well-established 
partner in Halton and had the skills and knowledge to 
provide this service.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) note the contents of the report; and

2) in compliance with Procurement Standing Order 
1.14.4 (iv), Executive Board approve a Waiver of Part 

Executive Director 
Children's 
Services 



3 of Procurement Standing Orders, for a direct award 
of a Contract for Early Help, Employment, Debt and 
Benefits Advice Service, to be delivered by Halton 
Citizens Advice Bureau for a period of two years from 
1 June 2023 to 31 May 2025.

EXB109 HIGH NEEDS PROVISION CAPITAL ALLOCATION - 
PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS & DISABILITY PROVISION - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director, Children’s Services, which advised that in March 
2022, the Council had received notification from the 
Department of Education that it would be allocated £3.3m in 
capital funding over a two year period to support the 
provision of new places and/or to expand existing provision 
for pupils and students with high needs. The report set out 
the progress to date and sought approval for the proposals 
made with regard to expanding the special educational 
needs and disability provision in Halton.

Reason(s) for Decision

The Council is required to demonstrate appropriate 
identification of need against spend from the High Needs 
Capital Allocation Grant. To deliver and implement the 
capital programmes.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Implementation Date

It is intended that the first phase of additional provision could 
be offered from September 2023, the next phase from 
January 2024, and the remainder from September 2024.

RESOLVED: That

1) the report be noted; and

2) the Board approves in principle the proposals for the 
additional Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) provision and the issuing of statutory notices 
for those schools where applicable – detailed in 
Appendix A.

Executive Director 
Children's 
Services 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
PORTFOLIO

EXB110 CULTURAL STRATEGIC VISION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Community and Greenspace, which sought 
approval for the adoption of the Cultural Strategic Vision, a 
copy of which was attached to the report as an appendix.

It was noted that Art Reach had been commissioned 
to write a Cultural Strategy in 2022. Consultation with 
various organisations and workshops took place prior to a 
draft strategy being submitted to the Council. Following the 
document being shared with the Cultivate Partnership, a 
Cultural Report and a Cultural Strategic Vision had been 
prepared, to which all Partners had signed up to. The Action 
Plan contained within the Cultural Report would be 
developed further in consultation with Cultural partners 
across Halton.

The Board was advised that a temporary externally 
funded Culture Officer post had been created, utilising UK 
Share Prosperity Funding. The Officer would be responsible 
for developing the Action Plan and would facilitate Culture in 
the Borough over the next two years.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) gives delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader and Portfolio for 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community, to 
finalise of the Cultural Strategic Vision ready for 
adoption; and

2) approves the adoption of the Cultural Strategic Vision 
‘The Crucible of Culture – The Cultural Vision for 
Halton Borough’.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Green Space 

EXB111 BRINDLEY THEATRE EXTENSION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Community and Greenspace, which provided an 
update on the progress of the Brindley Theatre Extension 
project. The Runcorn Old Town Investment Plan was 
previously reported to the Board on 14 April 2022 (EXB91). 

Since that time, the Council had secured Town Deal 
Funding of £23.6m. The Brindley was one of 7 projects to 
improve Runcorn Old Town and had received £6,606,232. 



The project was split into two phases, the Brindley Theatre 
Extension £5,608,613 and the development of the Brindley 
Green £997,618. The report highlighted the following:

 the Council’s intention to procure a contractor via The 
Chest Procurement Portal. The current estimate 
remained within budget;

 the planning application for the project was submitted 
in August 2022. Following feedback from consultees, 
amended plans had been submitted in March 2023;

 in order to avoid the Brindley’s peak period, 
construction work would commence on 8 January 
2024, with a view to completing the works early 
December 2024;

 the plans to replace the existing Education room at 
the Brindley; and

 discussions were ongoing with Peel to make 
temporary alterations to the tow path to allow safe 
access to all customers during the works.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) approves the utilisation of £5,608,613 of the Town 
Deal funding for the Brindley Theatre Extension;

2) approves the tendering of project and gives delegated 
authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community to take all reasonable 
steps to award the contract to the successful 
contractor; and

3) authorises the submission of external funding bids to 
support the delivery of the project, where necessary.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Green Space 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB112 CREATION OF CAFÉ FACILITY AT PICKERINGS 
PASTURE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Community and Greenspace that sought approval 
to provide a café facility at Pickerings Pasture Local Nature 
Reserve (LNR) which would be operated as a franchise.

The cost of the café facility was estimated to be 
£520,000 and it was proposed that an application would be 
submitted to the INEOS Environment Fund for £87,500 for a 
period of seven years to cover the capital financing costs.



The franchise would be on a Full Repair and Insuring 
(FRI) lease to avoid the Council having any ongoing revenue 
liabilities in respect of the building. Once completed and 
opened the café would generate income for the Council from 
the franchise rental, which could be used to offset the 
running costs of Pickings Pasture. 

RESOLVED: That

1) the proposal to open a café facility at Pickerings 
Pasture Local Nature Reserve which would be 
operated as a franchise opportunity, as outlined 
within the report, be approved; and

2) Council be asked to include £520,000 within the 
Council’s Capital Programme to fund the construction 
of the café facility.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Green Space 

MINUTES ISSUED:  26 April 2023

CALL-IN: 4 May 2023 at 5.00 pm.

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 4 May 2023.

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m.


